UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2415

1 A RESOLUTION honoring Representative Susan Westrom for her dedicated 2 service to the Kentucky House of Representatives. 3 WHEREAS, Susan Westrom, the Lady from Fayette 79, was first elected into the 4 House of Representatives in 1999. A resident of Lexington, Kentucky, Representative 5 Westrom is a realtor and an artist when she is not fulfilling her legislative duties at the 6 Capitol. She is a part of the Professional Women's Forum, the Bluegrass Area 7 Development District, the Human Services Regional Council, Kentucky United for 8 Children and Families, the Midway College Center for Women and Leadership Advisory 9 Board, the UK College of Social Work Advisory Board, and the UK Women's Health 10 Center Advisory Council; and 11 WHEREAS, Representative Susan Westrom has been an active member of several 12 legislative caucuses throughout the years. She is currently a member of the Affordable 13 Housing Caucus, the Central Kentucky Caucus, the Women's Caucus, the 14 Aerospace/Aviation Caucus, the Kentucky Nonprofit Caucus, the Kentucky Sportsmen's 15 Caucus, and the Bourbon Trial Caucus; and 16 WHEREAS, Representative Susan Westrom served on a variety of legislative 17 standing, statutory, and special committees over the course of her decades of service to 18 the citizens of this Commonwealth. She served as the chair of the Enrollment Committee 19 and vice chair of the Judiciary Committee and Licensing and Occupations Committee. 20 She served as a co-chair of the Seniors Committee, the Senior Prescription Drugs 21 Committee, the Task Force for Senior Citizens and the Workforce, and the Subcommittee 22 on Horse Farming. Representative Westrom is a dutiful member of the Enrollment 23 Committee, the Health and Family Services Committee, the Banking and Insurance 24 Committee, the Budget Review Subcommittee on Health and Family Services, the 25 Transportation Committee, and the Licensing, Occupations, and Administrative 26 Regulations Committee; and

WHEREAS, Representative Susan Westrom is a firm believer in representative

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 2415

1 government and has been a voice for her constituents for over 20 years. Her presence will

- 2 be greatly missed in the halls of the Capitol and her legacy will not be easily forgotten;
- 3 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 4 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 5 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The members of the Senate, both individually and collectively,
- 7 hereby honor Susan Westrom on this day, acknowledge the many accomplishments she
- 8 has achieved in and outside the House of Representatives, and wish her Godspeed as she
- 9 continues toward her next adventure.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of
- 11 Representative Susan Westrom.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 13 Resolution to Senator Robin Webb for delivery.